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Peaceful Uses of Atonic Energy
682. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will th«

Prime Minister be pleased to state:
(a) whether any scientists in India are preparing papers regarding the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy to be presented at the Second International Scientific Conference on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy; and

(b) if so, their names?
The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Finance (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) Yes.

(b) The names will be known only after the abstracts of the papers to be presented are received, next month. As thfe topical agenda for the Conference covers a very wide range of subjects in this highly specialised field, a large number of scientists will be involved in preparing papers for presentation at the Conference.

National Development Council

68S. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 3 on the 11th November,
1957 and state:

(a) which of the important suggestions and recommendations made at the meeting of the Standing Committee of the National Development Council held in September, 1957 have been accepted by the State and the Central Governments; and

(b) which of these have been implemented?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) and (b).
Conclusions and suggestions which arise from the discussions of the National Development Council or of its Standing Committee are in the nature of agreed recommendations

